
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
12 February 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board 
to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 
20th February, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 

A G E N D A 

 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

7 - 8 

3. Minutes  
 

9 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 6 November 2018 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Presentation: Transport and Logistical Efficiencies (TALE) 
Initiative  

 

 

 Presentation from the Haven Gateway Partnership on the TALE initiative which 
provides free support and funding contributions for logistics businesses. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

5. Future High Streets Fund - Expression of Interest  
 

11 - 14 

 This report sets out information on the Future High Streets Fund and seeks 
approval for submission of an Expression of Interest for Tonbridge. 
 

6. Fairtrade Tonbridge Action Plan  
 

15 - 20 

 This report seeks endorsement of the Annual Action Plan for 2019 following 
Tonbridge successfully securing Fairtrade Town status in October 2018. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Update on the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy Action 
Plan 2018/19  

 

21 - 34 

 To provide a detailed overview of the progress made in delivering the 
Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan 2015-2019 during 2018/19. 
 

8. West Kent Partnership  
 

35 - 42 

 This report sets outs the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2019 
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

43 - 44 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

45 - 46 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

47 - 48 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr B J Luker (Chairman) 
Cllr R P Betts (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr J L Botten 
Cllr T I B Cannon 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr S M Hammond 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr Mrs S L Luck 
 

Cllr L J O'Toole 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr C P Smith 
Cllr F G Tombolis 
Cllr B W Walker 
Cllr T C Walker 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 6th November, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr B J Luker (Chairman), Cllr R P Betts (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr F G Tombolis and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop and 
H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten, 
R W Dalton, R D Lancaster and C P Smith 
 

ERG 18/24  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, in the interests of transparency Councillor 
Betts advised that he had been a recipient of a LoCASE grant. 
 

ERG 18/25  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 5 September 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

ERG 18/26  
  

LOWER CARBON ACROSS THE SOUTH EAST (LOCASE)  
 
Members received a presentation from Rob Robinson of Kent County 
Council on the impact of Lower Carbon Across the South East 
(LoCASE) grants in supporting Tonbridge and Malling businesses.  
Members asked a number of questions on the criteria for grant aid, 
whether support extended to businesses addressing other pollutants, the 
availability of funding post-Brexit and how the scheme would link with 
the Council’s Economic Regeneration Strategy.  The Chairman then 
thanked Mr Robinson for his contribution to the meeting. 
 

ERG 18/27  
  

EAST MALLING RESEARCH BIO-TECH CAMPUS  
 
Apologies were received from Mario Coccamo of NIAB EMR who was 
unable to attend to make the presentation on recent positive 
developments at the East Malling Research Station.  The Economic 
Regeneration Officer therefore updated the Advisory Board on progress 
being made at NIAB EMR with assistance from the Borough Council, 
including submission of two bids to the Stronger Places Fund and the 
Local Growth 3B Fund.  It was hoped that more detailed information 
would be available in due course. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 6 November 2018 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

ERG 18/28  
  

BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT INITIATIVES - OUTLINE 
PROGRAMME  
 
Decision Notice D180067MEM 

 
Further to Decision No D180060CAB, the report of the Chief Executive 
set out a programme of delivery for the Business Rates Retention Pilot 
initiatives, including an early draft of the Commercial Frontages Grant 
Scheme. 
 
Consideration was given to the proposed criteria for the scheme which 
focused on independent retailers in the town and district centres of 
Tonbridge town centre, Borough Green, Kings Hill, Martin 
Square/Larkfield, Snodland and West Malling.  It was agreed that the 
four additional centres identified in the previous district centres 
programme (Aylesford, East Peckham, Hadlow and Wrotham) also be 
included.  It was also suggested that the focus of the scheme on retail 
premises should be reflected in its title. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the proposed outline Business Rates Retention programme, as 

set out at paragraph 1.1.2 of the report, be approved; and 
 

(2) the Town and District Centres Commercial (Retail) Frontages 
Grant Scheme, as set out in the report, be approved subject to 
inclusion of Aylesford, East Peckham, Hadlow and Wrotham. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

ERG 18/29  
  

WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP  
 
The report highlighted matters arising from the meeting of the West Kent 
Partnership held on 19 October 2018.  Particular reference was made to 
the fact that there was now a representative of the Federation of Small 
Businesses on the West Kent Partnership.  It was noted that the draft 
West Kent Priorities for Growth Strategy would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Advisory Board. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

ERG 18/30  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 

Page 10



   

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 February 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

20 February 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND EXPRESSION OF INTEREST 

This report sets out information on the Future High Streets Fund and seeks 

approval for submission of an Expression of Interest for Tonbridge. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Although change on our high streets is not necessarily a new phenomenon, in 

recent decades the speed of change has increased dramatically. The huge growth 

in online shopping in particular has had a big effect on high streets across the 

country, with around 20% of all retail sales now taking place online. In many towns, 

this has left a number of vacant or under-used spaces, and a mismatch between 

supply of existing space and the demand for different types of space, which in turn 

has impacted upon footfall numbers and sales figures. 

1.1.2 In response to these challenges, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) released a Call for Proposals for Future High Streets Fund 

Expressions of Interest in December 2018. This £675m fund is a key part of ‘Our 

Plan for the High Street’, which aims to see the regeneration of town centres through 

‘innovative proposals around transport, housing delivery and public services’. 

1.1.3 There will be two rounds of the Fund, both with a two-phase application process - 

Phase 1 is the submission of Expressions of Interest, with those who pass to Phase 

2 receiving funding to work up project proposals and develop project plans and 

business cases. 

1.1.4 In this first round, Expressions of Interest need to be submitted by 22 March 2019. 

Dates regarding a second round are to be announced in due course, but will not be 

open before 2020. 

1.2 Scope and Eligibility 

1.2.1 The main objective of the Fund is to ‘renew and reshape town centres and high 

streets in a way that improves experience, drives growth and ensures future 

sustainability’. It is expected that any need for investment will fall under the following 

themes: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 February 2019 

 Investment in physical infrastructure 

 Acquisition and assembly of land including support for new housing, 

workspaces and public realm. 

 Improvements to access, traffic flow and circulation in the area. 

 Supporting change of use including (where appropriate) housing delivery and 

densification 

 Supporting adaptation of the high street in response to changing technology. 

 

1.2.2 The Fund will contribute up to a maximum of £25 million to each successful place, 

however the expectation is that most bids will seek £5-10 million and that any project 

submission will be match-funded with a contribution from the applicant. 

1.2.3 In terms of eligibility, it is stated that the focus of proposals should be on ‘high streets 

or town centres as defined as areas that exhibit high levels of social and economic 

activity, that contain a variety of uses and functions and that act as important service 

centres for extensive catchment populations’, adding categorically that the following 

will not be accepted: 

 Bids covering town centre areas that are not facing significant challenges. 

 Bids covering parades of shops of purely neighbourhood significance 

 Bids covering central business districts of major city centres.  

 Bids covering more than one high street or town centre area. 

 Bids covering projects that only make a difference to the appearance, rather 

than the use, of the area.  

 

1.3 Expression of Interest for Tonbridge 

1.3.1 Based on the scope and eligibility criteria set out above, the best fit for an 

Expression of Interest submission is Tonbridge, as it is classified in the draft Local 

Plan as the only Town Centre within the borough, and as such can demonstrate the 

high levels of social and economic activity that is expected in a bid.  

1.3.2 In submitting an Expression of Interest, there are thr
[...]
al and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Not applicable. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 That the content of the report BE NOTED; and  

1.8.2 That subject to Member’s support, delegated authority BE GRANTED to the 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and the Director of Central 

Services, in consultation with the Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation 

and Property and the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning & Infrastructure to 

finalise an Expression of Interest and submit to the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government by 22 March 2019. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and the Chief Executive confirm that 

the proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the 

Council's Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: 

Page 13



 4  
 

EconRegenAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 February 2019 

None contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 

Economic Regeneration 

Officer 

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 14



   

EconRegenAB 20 February 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

20 February 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be 

taken by the Cabinet Member)    

 

1 TONBRIDGE FAIRTRADE TOWN – ACTION PLAN 

With Tonbridge successfully securing Fairtrade Town status in October 

2018, this report seeks endorsement of the Annual Action Plan for 2019. 

 

1.1 Background: 

1.1.1 In February 2018, the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board approved a 

resolution supporting a bid to secure Fairtrade Town status for Tonbridge, and the 

establishment of a Stee
[...]
rnal 

and communications and external newsletters  

Page 16



 3  
 

EconRegenAB 20 February 2019 

• Use influence to urge local retailers to provide Fairtrade options for 

residents  

• Use influence to urge local business to offer Fairtrade options to their 

staff and promote the Fairtrade Mark internally  

• Support media campaigns to publicise the Fairtrade Towns initiative  

• Maintain council representation (member or officer) on the Fairtrade 

Steering Group and support ongoing work to promote Fairtrade  

• Support the Fairtrade Steering Group to organise events and publicity 

during national Fairtrade Fortnight – the annual national campaign to 

promote sales of products with the Fairtrade Mark. 

 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 These are no financial implications arising from the report. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Not applicable. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

 to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Recommendations  

1.8.1 That the Annual Action Plan as set out in Appendix 1 BE ENDORSED. 

1.8.2 That the resolution as set out in Paragraph 1.3.1 BE APPROVED. 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and the Chief Executive confirm that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

  

 

contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 

Economic Regeneration 

Officer 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Fairtrade Tonbridge Annual Action Plan 2019: 

Goal Action Delivered By Timescale 
1 Undertake review of TMBC resolution. TMBC February 

2019 

Work with Tonbridge Castle on the provision 
of Fairtrade refreshments for 
meetings/conferences. 

TMBC Ongoing 

 Liaise with TM Active regarding provision of 
Fairtrade produce. 

TMBC Ongoing 

2 Undertake annual review of shops and cafes 
to ensure continued commitment to 
Fairtrade. 

FTSG September 
2019 

Promote Fairtrade products to new and 
existing shops and cafes in Tonbridge. 

FTSG Ongoing 

 Develop directory on the Tonbridge Town 
Team website. 

TTT March 2019 

3 Contact local schools and community/faith 
groups to encourage participation in 
Fairtrade activities, especially Fairtrade 
Fortnight. 

FTSG February 
2019 

Work with and support community groups on 
Fairtrade events and activities.  

FTSG Ongoing 

4 Press release and Photocall following 
successful application 

FTSG November 
2018 

Articles in Kent Life and Times of Tonbridge 
to promote Fairtrade Tonbridge. 

FTSG Jan - March 
2019 

Deliver a number of promotional events 
during Fairtrade Fortnight – especially a talk 
at Tonbridge Castle and School Art Project 

FTSG February/Ma
rch 2019 

Participation in the Food & Drink Festival FTSG May 2019 

Regular social media postings FTSG Ongoing 

5 Maintain bi-monthly meetings Administrative 
support from 
TMBC 

Ongoing 

Increase Membership of the FTSG FTSG Ongoing 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   

EconRegenAB 20 February 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

20 February 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 UPDATE ON THE BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 

ACTION PLAN FOR 2018/19 

To provide a detailed overview of the progress made in delivering the Borough 

Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan 2015-2019 during 2018/19. 

  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 At the Economic Regeneration Advisory Board on 23 June 2015, Report ERG 15/13 

presented the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy and Action Plan. It was 

recommended that the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy be approved 

subject to a minor amendment to the ‘success measure’ for securing high speed 

broadband services across the Borough to reflect the Government’s ambition of 

95% by 2017.  

1.1.2 Since this time, an annual update report on progress has been provided to the 

Economic Regeneration Advisory Board to demonstrate the activities undertaken 

to deliver the Action Plan during that year and to set out key priorities for approval 

for the following year. On this occasion, as the new Economic Regeneration 

Strategy 2019-2023 will be presented at the next Advisory Board meeting in Spring 

2019, this report solely focusses on the progress made during 2018/2019.    

1.1.2 This report provides the Board with information on progress regarding the actions 

set out under Chapter 8 of the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy, covering 

the following topics: 

• Business Advice and Support • LEADER Programme 
• Loan Funding to Local Businesses • Better Business for All 
• Skills Development • Broadband 
• Work Readiness • Inward Investment 
• Infrastructure Projects • Tourism 
• Town and Retail Centres • Tonbridge & Malling Local Plan 

 

1.1.3 More specifically, the following priorities for 2018/19 were agreed following the last 

update report (ERG 18/3) in February 2018 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

EconRegenAB 20 February 2019 

• To work with business representative organisations to effectively promote and 

build awareness of the free support, advice and funding available to local 

businesses. This includes the Kent & Medway Growth Hub, South East 

Business Boost, Kent & Medway Business Fund, the West Kent LEADER 

Programme and the West Kent Business Support Programme. 

• To deliver skills development and work readiness initiatives that support 

our young people and local businesses 

• To increase communication with the local business community through the 

development of the monthly Tonbridge & Malling Business Bulletin, the 

establishment of a regular programme of business engagement events, the 

regular updating of the TMBC business pages and social media activity. 

• To support the Tonbridge Town Team and other local traders groups with 

initiatives and events that support our town and retail centres. 

• To work with Kent County Council in addressing remaining broadband issues 

and mobile blackspots in the Borough. 

• To provide support, information and guidance on the local economic impact of 

key infrastructure projects, including the Leigh Flood Storage Area. 

• To work closely with NIAB EMR on supporting plans for the proposed Bio-

tech Hub at East Malling. 

 

1.2 Progress to Date 

1.2.1 Progress on delivering the Action Plan is set out in Appendix 1. This illustrates that 

overall good progress has been made across a wide range of initiatives.  

1.2.2 By using a RAG analysis of the actions set out in the Strategy, one can see that 

there are no projects that have a ‘red’ status. There are, however, some actions that 

are progressing more slowly than originally envisaged. These include: 

 Despite supporting its promotion, the Kent & Medway Business Fund has not 

seen a significant take up by local businesses. This could in part be due to 

the greater availability of other funding sources. 

 Despite 26 Tonbridge and Malling rural businesses applying for West Kent 

LEADER funding, the number that have secured funding so far is 15 (against 

a target of 25). Whilst there are some further projects in the pipeline, there 

are not sufficient to get to the target. Despite this, the actual level of funding 

that has been secured for T&M businesses has been high (around 53% of 

the total allocation so far) due to the size of the bids that have been approved. 

1.2.3 There have, however, also been a number of achievements over this period, 

including: 

 

 Opening of the Castle Lodge Co-working Space in Tonbridge 

 Delivery of Pop-up Shop in partnership with Tonbridge Creates at Angel 

Walk between October and December 2018. 

 Continuation of the monthly Tonbridge & Malling Business E-bulletin. 

Page 22



 3  
 

EconRegenAB 20 February 2019 

 Expansion of TMBC Business Engagement Events into other parts of the 

borough with events taking place in Tonbridge, Snodland and Kings Hill. 

 Successful expansion of the West Kent Enterprise Advice Network. 

 The delivery of a programme of employability events including Jobs and 

Training Fair (Aylesford), Skills 3030 (Wrotham), Employability Days (Malling 

School and Aylesford School), Careers Day (Hugh Christie), ‘Help me Out’ 

event (Tonbridge) and Skillsfest (Tunbridge Wells – through the West Kent 

Partnership) 

 

1.2.4 Appendix 2 also shows how the local economy has fared during the period 2011-

2017 in comparison to other West Kent authorities, Kent and Great Britain. The 

key points to note are: 

 Overall Tonbridge and Malling has performed well with the economy 

improving in a number of aspects as the country as a whole made a recovery 

from the financial crisis in 2008. 

 However, the number of VAT de-registrations has increased considerably 

between 2014 and 2017, a trend that is reflected in other parts of Kent and 

nationally. There are multiple reasons why this might be the case, such as 

business failure, the result of sole traders finding alternative employment, or 

a business down-sizing. 

 Although main out of work benefits claimants have dropped significantly 

since 2011, Employment Support Allowance claimant numbers have 

remained relatively static. 

 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 There are no financial and value for money considerations arising from this report. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Not Applicable. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no p
[...]
 intentionally left blank



   

EconRegenAB 20 February 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 

20 February 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP - MINUTES 

This report sets outs the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2019 

 

1.1 Background: 

1.1.1 The minutes of the recent meeting of the West Kent Partnership are attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report. 

1.1.2 The meeting dealt with a number of issues which included: 

 A presentation from Hugh Lowe Farms about the business and the creation 

of the Fruit Rooms, which were part-funded through the LEADER 

Programme. 

 An update on drainage from Kent County Council following on from the 

flooding of The Pantiles in 2018. 

 A discussion on shared issues across West Kent which focused on the 

greater need for employment space, urban and rural development, 

broadband connectivity and fostering successful High Streets. 

 The endorsement of the West Kent Economic Priorities for Growth and 

Action Plan. 

 An overview of funding and business support programmes. 

1.1.3 The partnership also received an update from the West Kent Enterprise Adviser 

Network, which is building upon its success and expanding to provide full coverage 

of all State mainstream and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

schools in West Kent. 

 contact: Jeremy Whittaker, 

Economic Regeneration Officer 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

1 
 

Minutes - West Kent Partnership Meeting – 11 January 2019 
 
Present 
Nicolas Heslop, TMBC (Chair) 
Sean Holden, KCC 
Roddy Hogarth, SDC 
Jane March, TWBC 
Brian Luker, TMBC 
Paul Hannan, Hadlow Group 
Mark Raymond, TMBC 
Hilary Smith, TWBC 
Andrew Stirling, SDC 
Jacqui Ward, KCC 
Simon Harris, WKP 
Wendy Wood, WKP 
 
Guests 
Tomasz Lewandowski, Hugh Lowe Farms 
Earl Bourner, KCC
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JW 

Page 41



Appendix 1 
 

6 
 

 
 
 
 
11 

 

 KCC has received £29M from Government to keep Kent’s roads open in 
the event of No Deal 

 West Kent Scale Up presentation to next WKP meeting 
 

Next Meetings – all 10-12, venues to be advised.  Outlook invitations sent. 
 

 Friday 26 April, 2019 

 Friday 5 July, 2019 

 Friday 4 October, 2019 
 

 
 
TP 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Future High Streets Fund - Expression of Interest
	6 Fairtrade Tonbridge Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Action Plan

	7 Update on the Borough Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Comparators

	8 West Kent Partnership
	Appendix 1 - Minutes of 11 January 2019

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 20th February, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr B J Luker (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, 
Cllr F G Tombolis, Cllr B W Walker and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington, P J Montague and M R Rhodes were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P Betts, 
J L Botten, R D Lancaster, L J O'Toole and C P Smith 
 

ERG 19/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

ERG 19/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Economic 
Regeneration Advisory Board held on 6 November 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

ERG 19/3    PRESENTATION: TRANSPORT AND LOGISTICAL EFFICIENCIES 
(TALE) INITIATIVE  
 
On behalf of the Haven Gateway Partnership who were unable to attend 
the meeting, the Economic Regeneration Officer provided an overview of 
the Transport and Logistical Efficiencies (TALE) initiative, which offered 
free support and funding contributions for logistics businesses.  
 
Small and medium sized businesses in the transport and logistics sector, 
as well as businesses with a transport and logistic function within their 
business, were offered advice on improving cyber security, complying 
with general data protection regulations (GDPR); reducing costs and 
growing sales, launching new products and implementing innovation 
aimed at improving business efficiencies.    Funding was available until 
2021. 
 
A free Cyber Security Workshop was to be held on Wednesday 
27 March 2019 in Tunbridge Wells.  
 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 20 February 2019 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

ERG 19/4    FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND - EXPRESSION OF INTEREST  
 
Decision Notice D190018MEM 
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out information on the Future High 
Streets Fund and sought approval for submission of an Expression of 
Interest for Tonbridge, which had to be submitted to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government by 22 March 2019. 
 
Members were advised that the main objective of the Fund was to renew 
and reshape town centres and high streets in a way that improved 
experience, encouraged growth and ensured future sustainability.   
Based on the scope and eligibility criteria it was suggested that an 
Expression of Interest be submitted for Tonbridge as it was classified in 
the draft Local Plan as the only town centre within the borough.  This 
also offered an opportunity for further regeneration of the town centre. 
 
It was noted that this was likely to be a very competitive funding stream 
and that as Tonbridge faced significant challenges it represented the 
strongest chance of success.  Members asked that air quality measures 
and improvements to the overall appearance of the town centre be 
considered as part of the Expression of Interest submission. 
 
Reference was made to the Borough Council’s recently announced 
grants for shop front improvements which offered alternative funding 
opportunities for other retail centres in the borough.   Small retailers in 
Tonbridge, West Malling, Borough Green, Snodland, Hadlow, Larkfield, 
Kings Hill, East Peckham, Aylesford and Wrotham would be advised of 
the scheme in the next couple of weeks. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 

Housing and Environmental Health and the Director of Central 
Services, in consultation with the Leader, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property and the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, to finalise an Expression of 
Interest and submit to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government by 22 March 2019.  

 
ERG 19/5    FAIRTRADE TONBRIDGE ACTION PLAN  

 
Decision Notice D190019MEM 
 
The report sought endorsement of an Annual Action Plan 2019 following 
the success of Tonbridge in securing Fairtrade Town Status in October 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 20 February 2019 
 
 

 
3 

 

2018.  In addition, the Fairtrade resolution approved by the Borough 
Council in February 2018 had been reviewed and it was proposed that 
this was updated to reflect that Fairtrade status had been achieved, a 
Steering Group was in operation and Fairtrade products had been used 
at some Borough Council events.   
 
The Chairman of the Tonbridge Fairtrade Steering Group (Councillor 
Tombolis) indicated that significant progress had been made and a 
number of objectives had already been achieved.  It was also important 
to note that there were multiple benefits to the town for tourism and 
improved engagement and co-operation between various organisations 
based in Tonbridge.   
 
Members welcomed the progress made so far, recognised that the 
initiative had to be consumer driven and commented on the feasibility of 
relevant Chamber of Commerce organisations introducing Fairtrade into 
their towns.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Annual Action Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

endorsed; and 
 
(2) the resolution, set out in full in paragraph 1.3.1 of the report and 

summarised above, be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

ERG 19/6    UPDATE ON THE BOROUGH ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 2018/19  
 
A detailed overview of the progress made in delivering the Borough 
Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan 2015-2019 during 2018/19 
was provided in the report of the Chief Executive.  It was noted that as 
the new Economic Regeneration Strategy 2019-23 would be presented 
to the next meeting of the Advisory Board the report focused on the 
progress made during 2018/19. 
 
Overall good progress had been made across a wide range of initiatives, 
as illustrated in Appendix 1 to the report.   It was reported that some 
actions were progressing slower than originally envisaged.   These 
included applications for the Kent and Medway Business Fund and the 
West Kent LEADER funding.  
 
However, there had been a number of achievements over the period and 
these included the opening of the Castle Lodge Co-working space in 
Tonbridge, expansion of business engagement events, successful 
expansion of the West Kent Enterprise Adviser Network and the delivery 
of a programme of employability events such as Jobs and Training Fairs. 
 



ECONOMIC REGENERATION ADVISORY BOARD 20 February 2019 
 
 

 
4 

 

In addition Appendix 2 to the report showed how the local economy had 
fared during the period 2011-2017 in comparison to other West Kent 
authorities, Kent and Great Britain.  It was reported that overall 
Tonbridge and Malling had performed well, despite an increase of VAT 
de-registrations between 2014-17 and Employment Support Allowance 
claimant numbers remaining static.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration advised that the 
Borough Council were hoping to lease further office space in Gibson 
Building to support local businesses.  Options were currently being 
explored with Deskrenters.  
 
Members were pleased to note that the West Kent Enterprise Adviser 
Network was building upon its success and was considered an example 
of best practice.   
 

ERG 19/7    WEST KENT PARTNERSHIP  
 
The report highlighted matters arising from the meeting of the West Kent 
Partnership held on 11 January 2019.  Particular reference was made to 
a discussion on shared issues across West Kent which focused on the 
greater need for employment space, urban and rural development, 
broadband connectivity and fostering successful High Streets.   
 
Reference was made to plans for a Rural Focus event later in the year 
and clarification would be sought on the venue. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

ERG 19/8    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 


